In accordance with
Rule 3.35 of the A M O 3
Insotvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 &

Paragraph 49() of Notice of administrator’s proposals

Schedule B1 to the
insolvency Act 1986

SATURDAY

s

Companies House

U

02/11/2019 #191
COMPANIES HOUSE

u_ Company details

Company number }O_E‘,?EFZ_,?EW

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full |—Ideal Rooms (Bradford) Limited

beld black capitals.

5

I Administrator’s name
Full forename(s) rPhiIip Francis
Surname l—buﬁy
I Administrator’s address
Building name/number rThe Chancery
Street |_58 Spring Gardens
Post town | Manchester M2 1EW
County/Region
Postcode EERNEREE
Country r
n— Administrator’s name o
@ Other administrator
Full forename(s) Sarah Helen Use this section to tell us about
Surname Bell another administrator.
H— Administrator's address e
Buling ramefnumber The Chancery e
Street |758 Spring Gardens another administrator.
Post town 'Manchester M2 1EW
County/Region }
R I

Country

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

s )

Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of proposals

Sign and date

Administrator’s
Signature

Signature

%

Signature date

P T FTrT




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if All infermation on this form will appear on the
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query public record.

on the form, The contact information you give will be

visible to searchers of the public record.

@ philip Francis Duffy [=] Where to send
comeamrene Duff & Phelps Ltd. You may retum this form to any Companies House
| address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:
Address
The Chancery The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
r 58 Spring Gardens rc);?\évgo\év;;é ;::jri?fl.ﬁ Wales, CF14 3UZ.
Post town
Manchester
County/Region
Postcode -
— W{?,_(T,Em{i(i ﬂ Further information
For further information please see the guidance notes
[ > on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
a—— or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk
+44 (0) 161 827 9000
Checklist This form is available in an
We may retum forms completed incorrectly or alternative format. Please visit the
with information missing. forms page on the WebSIte at

www.gov.uk/companieshouse

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register,

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed and dated the form.

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House. 04/17 Version 1.0




| DUFF&PHELPS

Report to Creditors ~ *ewnberzons
and Statement of
Proposals

Ideal Rooms (Bradford) Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Statement of Propesals
For the period from 16 September 2018 to 1 November 2019
Pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Duff & Phelps Ltd.
The Chancery

58 Spring Gardens
Manchester

M2 1EW



Ideal Rooms (Bradford) Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
1 November 2019

Definitions

Word or Phrase

Definition

the Act

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

the Appeointment Date

16 September 2019, being the date of appointment of the Joint
Administrators

Category 2 Disbursements

The Jaint Administrators” internal costs and expenses in dealing with
the Administration

the Company

ldeat Rooms (Bradford) Limited {In Administration)
{Company Number: 08992326)

DBEIS

Department for Business. Energy & Industrial Strategy

the Director

Gavin Woodhouse, the director of the Company

Duff & Phelps

Duff & Phelps Ltd., The Chancery. 58 Spring Gardens, Manchester,
M2 1EW

EC Regulation

EC Regulatior on Insolvency Proceedings 2000

the Joint Administrators

Fhilip Duffy and Sarah Beli of Duff & Phelps

NPD

Northern Powerhouse Developments Limited {In Administration}, a
connected company by way of common directorship

Prescribed Part

Pursuant to Sectien 1768A of the Act. where a floating charge is
created after 15 September 2003. a desighated amount of the
Companys net property {floating charge assets less costs of
realisation) shall be made availabie to non-preferential creditors

the Property

The building formerly known as the Stephenson’s Building on the
South Side of Listerhills Road, Bradford. Registered at the land
registry under title number WYK4840186

the Rules The insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (as amended)

SIP G Statement of Insolvency Practice § — Industry best practice for
Insoivency Practitioners in relation o disclosure of remuneration and
disbursements

SOA Statement of Affairs. documentation to be supplied by the Director
outlining the Company's financial position as at the Appointment
Date

SPIV Special Purpose investment Vehicle

DUFF&PHELPS



Ideal Rooms (Bradford) Limited {In Administration)
Joint Administrators Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

Contents

1.

introduction

2. Background

3 Events Leading up to the Administration
4, Purpose of the Administration

5. Statement of Affairs

8. Progress of the Administration to Date

7. Investigations

8. Liabilitles and Dividends

9. Statement of Pre-Administration Costs
10.  Costs and Expenses

11, Joint Administrators’ Receipis and Payments Account
12.  EC Reguiation

13.  Approval of the Praposals

14, End of the Administration

15, Joint Administrators Proposals

16, Other Matters

Appendices

1 Statutory information

2. Receipts and Payments Account

3 Schedule of Creditors and Estimated Statement of Assets and Liabilities
4. Analysis of Time Charged

5. Fee Estimate

6. Fee Narrative

7. Estimated Expenses of the Administration
8. Statement of Creditors' Rights

9. Proof of Debt Form

10.  Notice of Business by Correspondence
11, Notice of Decision Procedure

_ 1 November 2019

DUFF&PHELPS



1.1

1.2

1.3

14

2.3

2.4

25

31

3.2

3.3

3.4

35

Ideal Rooms (Bradford) Limited (In Admirustration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
1 November 2019

Introduction
The Joint Administrators were appointed on the Appointment Date by an order of the Court.
The functions of the Joint Administrators may be exercised by either of the Joint Administrators.

This report is the statutory Statement of Proposals of the Joint Administrators. It sets out the
circumstances leading up to their appointment and their strategy for achieving the purpose of the
Administration.

These proposals are deemed delivered to creditors within two business days of the date of this
report.

Background

Statutery information on the Company and a summary of its financial history is included at
Appendix 1.

The Company was incorporated on 8 February 2016 and Gavin Woodhouse was the sole director
and shareholder of the Company at the Appointment Date. The beneficial owner is Gavin
Woodhouse.

The Company operated from 618 Listerhills Road. Bradford, BD7 1HZ.
The Company has not granted security to any of its creditors.

The Joint Adminisirators are not aware of any bank accounts being held by the Cempany at the
Appointment Date, however, this continues to be investigated.

Events Leading up to the Administration

Prior to the appointment of the Joint Administrators, Duff & Phelps were engaged by certain
investors to assist them in filing an Administration apptication against other companies within the
NPD group. Philip Duffy and Sarah Bell were appointed as Joint Admimstrators of NPD on 16
August 2019

As the Company s majority creditor. NPD subseqguently filed an application to Court against the
Company and at the hearing the judge appointed Philip Duffy and Sarah Bell as Joint
Administrators of the Company. This was to allow the Joinl Administrators to investigate the
Company’s financial position.

The Company had raised investment from. principally. private individuals in the UK and overseas,
into an investment scheme for the acquisition. refurbishment and operation of an aparthotel
scheme, which we understand to be at the Property, under its subsidiaries and other group
companies connected by way of common directorship and cwnership,

NPD's sates team sold rooms within each of the hotel schemes including the scheme operated by
the Company to raise investor funds in order to complete each of the schemes. Whilst NPD had
agreed to put investor funds into a separate SPIV account solely for the scheme the investors
were investing in. investor funds were in fact being paid into a central bank account operated by
NPD and appear to have been used to fund loss making companies within the wider group.

It is understood that the Company hac paid a deposit in excess of £400,000 for the purchase of
the Property, however, to date the sale had not been completed. Therefore. rooms in the Property
had been sold prior to the Company owning it.

DUFF & PHELPS



3.6

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

5.1

52

53

6.1

6 2

6.3

ldeai Rooms (Bradfcrd) Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
1 November 2019

The Joint Administrators considered the position prior to accepting the appointment and having
regard to the Insolvency Practitioners Association’s ethical guidelines, considered that there were
na circumstances preventing them from accepting the appointment.

Purpose of the Administration
The purpose of an Administration is to achieve one of the following hierarchical objectives:
« Rescuing the company as a going concern. or

+ Achieving a better result for the company's creditors as a whole than wouid be likely if the
cempany were wound up {without first being in Administration), or

e Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

The first objective will not be achieved as there are msufficient funds and assets avaitable to
enable the Company to be rescued as a going concern.

The Joint Administrators are pursing the second objective as there is evidence to suggest that a
better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole witl be achieved than if the Company was
wound up. This is further explained below.

The thirg objective will not be achieved as the Company has no secured or preferential creditors.

The Joint Administrators’ Proposals for achieving the purpese of the Administration are set out in
the remainder of this report.

Statement of Affairs

The Joint Administrators have recuested that the Director provide s SOA. To date this has not
been provided.

In the absence of a SOA, the Joint Administrators attach a schedule of creditors’ names and
addresses and an estimated staterment of assets and tiabitities which has been extracted from the
Company's books and records at Appendix 3.

Some creditor amounts shown may differ from the actual amount owed. This does not affect their
claim.

Progress of the Administration to Date

The manner in which the affairs and business of the Company have been managed, since the
appointment of Joint Administrators and will continue to be managed and financed are set out
below

Cash at Bank

The Company did not hold any funds in a separate bank account, and the Joint Administrators
understand that funds received from investors in return for interests in the aparthotel scheme
appear to have been paid into a bank account heid by NPD. This company was placed into
Administration on 16 August 2019 with Philip Duffy and Sarah Beli being appointed as Joint
Administrators.

The Joint Administrators are investigating all funds received and paid out of the NPD account
as this was the main account being utilised by companies in the wider group.

DUFF&PHELPS



6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

6.8

6.9

§.11

6.14

6.15

7.1

72

ldeat Rooms (Bradford) Limited {in Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
1 November 2018

A further update will be provided in subsequent reports.
Deposit Paid for the Acquisition of the Property

On 12 August 2018, the Company entered into a conditional contract for the purchase of the
Praperty.

The Property was to be used for the development of an aparthotel scheme inte which investors
investment was solicited. A deposit in the sum of £443 375 was paid to New [nnovations Centre
Limited accordingty.

The Joint Administrators have received confirmation that the sale was never completed and that
investor funds had been used to pay the deposit for the Property. The Joint Administrators will
be requesting repayment of the deposit from New Innovations Centre Limited.

A further update will be provided in the next report to creditors.

Inter-company Debt

According to the Company's books and records. there is an intercompany balance of £10,000
due o the Company from Wyngcliffe House Hotel Limited, an associated company by way of
common directorship and beneficial ownership.

Philip Duffy and Sarah Bell were appointed as Joint Administrators of Wynciiffe House Hotel

Limited on 7 August 2019, therefore, it Is currently unclear the extent to which this balance will
be recoverable.

An update will be provided in subsequent reports.
Director’s Loan Account
According to the Company's books and records. there is a residual sum of £100 due to the

Company from the Rirector. The Joint Administraters will reconcile this account to understand
the full amount due.

The Joint Administrator's will be requesting repayment of any balance from the Director in due
course

An update will be provided in subseguent reports.

Other Assets

The Joint Administrators are not aware of any other assets avsilable in the Administration,
however. they will continue to investigate the affairs of the Company to enhance realisations for
the benefit of creditors.

Investigations

Investigations into the Company's affairs are currently ongoing

The Joint Administrators have a statutory obligation to file a report with DBEIS regarding the

conduct of the Directors that held office in the three years prior to the Adminisiration. This report
must he filed within three months of the Appeointment Date and the content is confidential.

DUFF & PHELPS



7.3

7.4

7.5

8.1

8.2

8.3

84

85

56

87

9.1

9.2

9.3

Ideal Rooms {Bradford) Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
1 November 2019

The Joint Administrators also have a duty to investigate antecedent transactions which include:
+« Transactions at an undervalue, under Section 238 of the Act:
+ Preferences, under Section 239 of the Act; and,

« Transactions to defraud creditors, under Section 423 of the Act.

A further update on the Joint Administrator’s investigations intc the Company's affairs will be
provided in subseguent progress reports.

Shouid any creditor have any information which they consider may assist the investigations of the
Joint Administrators. such information should be forwarded to Duff & Phelps.

Liabilities and Dividends
Secured Creditors

The Company has no registered charges at Companies House therefore it is considered that
there is no secured creditor in this case.

Preferential Creditors

The Joint Administrators are not aware of any employees of the Company therefore no
preferential claims are anticipated.

Prescribed Part

As the Company did not grant any floating charges. the Prescribed Part provision will not apply.
Non-Preferential Creditors

According to the Company's books and records, non-preferential trade creditors total £3.240.

The Company's bocks and records also indicate additional balances of £582.819 are due to other
associated companies.

it is anticipated that there will be sufficient realisations to enable a distribution to the non-
preferentiat creditors of the Company.

Creditors of the Company who are yet to submit claims should complete the proof of debt form at
Appendix 9 and return the same to the Joint Administrators.

Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

Pre-Administration costs are fees charged and expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators or
their firm, or another person qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner. before the Company
entered Administration but with a view to it doing so.

it should be noted that the Joint Administrators have incurred pre-Administration time costs of
£183,548 in dealing with the Administration applications relating to the Company, Afan Valley
Limited. MBI Clifton Moor Limited, MBI Hawthorn Care Limited and MBI Walsden Care Limited.

In addition to the above, costs have also been incurred by both Hewlett Swanson in their capacity
as solicitors instructed by the Joint Administrators along with counsel. These costs were incurred
in preparing and submitting the Administration applications in relation to the above companies.

DUFF & PHELPS



94

10

10.1

10.2

10.3

10.4

10.5

10.6

10.7

108

10.10

11.

111

12.

121

tdeal Roems {Bradford) Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administraters’ Repert to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
1 Nove_rr_'_n_b__er 20_‘!9

Direction on the apportionment of these costs will be sought from the Court accordingly and the
Joint Administrators will request approva! for these costs from the companies respective
creditors al a later date.

Costs and Expenses
Estimated Fees and Expenses

it is proposed that the Joint Administrators’ fee basis wili be based on their time costs and the fees
will be agreed by the non-preferential creditors.

The time costs already charged since the Appointment Date are analysed at Appendix 4. Time is
charged in six-minute units.

In accordance with SiP 9, the Joint Administrators have provided creditors with additional
information regarding major areas of time spent below:

Time costs totalling £2,824 have been incurred in the Reporting Period, representing 16 hours at
an average charge out rate of £174.

Time costs tatalling £1,735 have been incurred in dealing with Statutory Matters (Meetings &
Reports & Notices). This related t¢ time spent producing the statutory notices and documents
fellowing the appointment and circulating these to the relevant creditors and stakeholders of the
Company and filing the documents at Companies House.

Time costs totalling £985 have been incurred in dealing with Strategy Planning & Control. This
relates to updating and maintaining the strategy of the Administration and the review of all
requirements within the Administration.

The amount proposed to be drawn in fees over the life of the case by the Joint Administrators is
shown in Appendix 5. The total amount of £81,397 indicated effectively acts as a cap on the level
of fees to be drawn by the Joint Adminfstrators.

Attached at Appendix 6 is the Fee Narrative, a summary of key issues, to assist creditors in
understanding the strategy of the Joint Administrators. the associated costs and expenses of the
related activities and the financial benefit tc creditors Further details ¢f assels and liabllites and
the estimated return to creditors, if any, are in the body of this report.

The Joint Administrators estimate the expenses of the Administration to total approximately
£12.480 as shown in Appendix 7. This Schedule illustrates the estimated expenses for the whole
of the Administration and is for information purposes only. No approval 1s required by creditors.
This estimate may change over the course of the Administration, but creditars will be informed of
any variations with associated reasons in fuiure progress reports.

Details of how to obtain further information relating to the fees and disbursements of the Joint
Administraters is in Appendix 8.

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

A Receipts and Payments Account is provided at Appendix 2 and is seif-explanatory

EC Regulation

It is the Joint Administrators’ opinion that the EC Regulation applies and these proceedings are
main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation.

DUFF & PHELPS



13.

13.1

13.2

13.3

13.4

14.

141

14.2

14 3

ideal Rooms (Bradford) Limited (in Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
1T November 2019

Approval of the Proposals

The Joint Administrators are seeking creditors’ approval of the Proposals. which are summarised
at section 15 below. by means of the process set out in Rule 15.7 (Deemed Consent) of the
Rules.

The deemed consent approval being sought excludes the approval of fees and costs. Creditors
are not required to vote on these proposed decisions, but they may object to their approval.
Please see the Notice Seeking Deemed Consent attached al Appendix 11 for further information.

Uniess the Joint Administrators receive the requisite number of objections to the proposed
decision {0 approve the Staiement of Proposals or of requesis to convene a physical meeting as
set out in the Notice Seeking Deemed Consent, creditors will be deemed to have consented to
approve the Statement of Proposals.

A Statement of Creditors’ Rights in attached at Appendix 8 for additional information.
End of the Administration

The options available to the Joint Administrators for the exit from the Administration are as
follows:

= Compuisory Liguidation

« Creditors Voluntary Liquidation

» Company Voluntary Arrangement
+ Return of control to the Director

« Dissoiution of Company

Administrators are only abte to distribute to non-preferential creditors under the Prescribed Part.
The Joint Administrators anticipate that the Prescribed Part provisions will not apply as there is
na seclired creditor. therefore the Company will have to be placed into Creditor's Voluntary
Liquidation for a distribution to be paid to the non-preferential creditors,

Yau will nate from the Proposals section below that the Joint Administrators have left the chaice
of exit route from Administration open so that an alternative strategy can be adopted. should this
prove more appropriate at the time.

Joint Administrators’ Proposals

The Joint Administrators’ Proposals shall be deemed approved by the creditors on the expiry of
the period in which a decision can bhe reguisitioned by credilors as detailed in Appendix 8.

The Joint Administrators are seeking deemed consent approval in respect of the proposals as
detailed in paragraphs 13.1 to 13.2 and sections 15.1.1 {0 15.1.8 below.

1211 That the Joint Administrators continue the Administration to deal with such outstanding
matters in relation to the Company as the Joint Administrators consider necessary until
such time as the Adminisiration ceases to have effect.

15.1.2 That the Joint Administrators do all such other things and generally exercise all of their
powers as contained in Schedule 1 of the Act, as they, in their sole and absolute
giscretion consider desirable or expedient in order to achieve the purpose of the
Adgministration.

DUFF& PHELPS



16.

16.2

ideal Rooms {Bradford} Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
1 November 2018

15.1.3 That the Joint Administrators, once all outstanding matters have been satisfactorily
completed, take the necessary steps to give notice under Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1
of the Act to the Registrar of Companies to the effect that the Company has no remaining
praperty which might permit a distribution to its creditors, at which stage the
Administration will cease.

15.1.4 That the Joint Administrators, where they consider that there are funds availabie to be
distributed to the non-preferential creditors (other than under the Prescribed Part) take
the necessary steps to put the Company into either Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation or
into Compulsory Liguidation as they deem appropriate. It is proposed that the Joint
Administraters, currently Philip Duffy and Sarah Bell of Duff & Phelps would act as Joint
Liguidators should the Company be placed into creditors’ voluntary liguidation. In
accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 to the Act and Rule 3.60(8)(b) of the
Rules creditors may nominale a different person as the proposed liguidator, provided the
nomination is received at this office prior to the approval of these Propoesals. In the
absence of such g nomination, the Joint Administrators will be appointed Joint Liguidators
and in accordance with Section 231 of the Act any act required or authorised under any
enactment to be done by the Joint Liguidators is to be done by all or any one or more of
them.

The Joint Administrators are seeking specific agreement to the following Proposals from the non-

preferential creditors:

15.1.5 That the Joint Administrators be discharged from all liability pursuant to Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1886, upon filing the end of the Administration or their

15.1.6 Where a Creditors Committee is not established. that the Joint Administrators’
remuneration be fixed by reference to the tme properly given by them and their staff in

attending to matiers arising in the Administration.

15.1.7 Where a Creditors Commitiee in not established, that the Joint Administrators’ Fee
Estimate in the tolal sum of £81,387 Is approved.

15.1.8 Where a Creditors’ Commitiee is not established. that the Joint Administrators be
authorised to draw their company's internal costs and expenses in dealing with the
Administration ("Category 2 Disbursements”).

Other Matters

If any creditor has any information concerning the Campany's affairs that they would ke to bring
to the Joint Administrators’ attention. then they would be pleased to hear from them.

if you require further information or assistance. please do not hesitate to contact Heather

Philip¥outTy
Joint Administratér

Enc.

The affairs. business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joirt Admmistrators. Phiip Duffy anc Sarah Bell. whe act as
agents for the Company and without personal nability Both are ticensed by the hsolvency Prachitioners Association

DUFF&PHELPS



ideal Rooms (Bradford) Limited {In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
__ 1T November 2019

Appendix 1

Statutory information

DUFF&PHELPS



ideal Rooms (Bradford} Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
.. Novemper 2019

Statutory Information

Date of incorporation 8 February 2016
Registered Number 09992326
Company Director Gavin Woochouse
Sharehoiders Gavin Woodhouse 100%
Trading Address 61b Listerhills Road
Bradford
England
BG7 1HZ
Registered Office Current:

c/o Duff and Pheips
The Chancery

58 Spring Gardens
Manchester

M2 1EW

Former:

61b Listerhills Road
Bradford

England

BD7 1HZ

DUFF & PHELPS



Financial Information

Balance Sheet

ideal Rooms {Bradford) Limited (tn Administration)
Jomnt Admirnisirators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
.1 November 2018

As at As at
31 March 2017 31 March 2018
(Unaudited) (£) (Unaudited) {£)
Fixed Assets
Investments 1 4
Current Assets
Debtors 236,225 448 475
Creditors
Amounts falling due within one year (302.426) (565,733)
Net Current Liabilities {68,201) (117,258)
Total Assets less Current Liabilities {66,200) (117,257)
Capita! and Reserves
Calied Up Share Capital 100 100
Retainec Earmings {66,300} (117.357)
{66,200) (117,257}

DUFF & PHELPS



Ideal Rooms (Bradford} Limited {in Adminisiration)
Joint Admunistrators Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposais
_ 1 November 2018

Appendix 2

Receipts and Payments Account

DUFF&PHELPS



Ideal Rooms (Bradford) Limited
{In Administration)
Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 16/09/2019 From 16/09/2019
of Affairs To 22/10/2019 To 22/10/2019
£ £ £
NIL NIL
REFRESENTED BY ===
NIL
Note:

Philip Francis Duffy
Administrator

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 22 October 2019 16:57



Ideat Rooms (Bradford) Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

— . o ____ tNovember 2019

Appendix 3

Schedule of Creditors and Estimated Statement of Assets and Liabilities

DUFF&PHELPS



01650985

00°000'0S
00°009
00’0

000
00°L00'0S
00'006'0€
00°00S°L
000

00’0

000

000

0c0

000
01'816'S0¥
00°0FL'L
Q0’0

o0

000
000
000
00°'000'0€
00’0
00°000°91L
000
000
000

M3 L 2 J91sayouey ‘suspied) Bunpdg g ‘Augouey) ay] ‘sdjayd pue ynq oo
NYZ 2N '191sayouepy 19915 weunod ¢g 'esnop jjeuleqg

ZHL 208 ‘wopbury pajun ‘pJojpe.g ‘Peoy SHIWDISIT 419
©d6 SXH ‘PUBIIT “ed Ssaulsng spiaiymo HuI sabiold pueli3 za 1un ‘Pd WeUHON
OHZ LOH ‘2JYSHIOA 1S9M ‘PIOUSISPPNH ‘193418 19BN 0F

X2 28 ‘WYHODNIWNIE ‘68991 Xod O d

Bujjjejoy samu3 9z

pajwi Aiwe4 asnoypoom
HOID B UOSLWIEIIAN

pJeoq 19)e M

192NposUl YoM

penwI (I Buineaps ay |
pajw 9joH puepeH syl
AQUsamg p|loYyos

sJoN0Ij0g s Auedwon

80IA18g SjuaWAey Aouepunpay
iolpaso Buuonnad

sa{igow - Auedwod suoyd
aujjpue) - Auedwod auoyd
Auedwoo uoisusd sAuedwon

ML 2N Jsiseyoue ‘suapies Buuds gg ‘Alasuey) ay ‘sdiayd pue 4 o/ el siuawdoeAar] SSNOLIEMOd USSYLION

av9 1LS7 ‘spasn 1eads ucaly +8

3St ZILNQ 'xessng
1sep0 'BuiyLiopn ‘osnoH eBplg uoibuiing (S13) 92188 ADUSAIOSU| g JUSWa2Io/UT

96 SXH ‘WopBuly| pajun 'pue|T Hed ssauisng spiaumon sur sabiory za

D06 GXH ‘PUBIT HEd SSAUISNE SPBIMOT I $86I0R PUB(IT 20 NUN ‘Pd WALWON

ssalppy

me snap

pJojpue
Jaunsul s Aueduwion

SWI0ISND) ) anusaay WH
Auedwod sen

Auedwod Buuojoey
pajw edg Anjunod uap3
Auedwoo Ayouosg

[910H J{eH 3Jowsung)
Jap|oy aimusgag
sjosinpe Jayio sAuedwon
sjueLNodoe sAuedwos)

suieN

£0MO
Z0MO
LOMO
00MO
1010
0010
108D
00SO
LO¥D
€0dD
£0dO
t0d0
00dO
0OND
00WO
0010
Y010

¢O0HD
0090
0042
1030
0032
L0ad
00as
10v0
00vd

Aoy

sioypaln Auedwion - g
pajiwi] (piojpeig) swooy {eap|
‘P37 sdieyd 2 4ng



Insolvency Act 1986
Ideal Rooms (Bradford) Limited (In Administration)

Estimated Statement Of Assets & Liabilities as at 16 September 2019

Uncharged Assets

Investment Property

Director's Loan Account
Prepayments and Other Debtors

Funds Available to Preferential Creditors

Less: Preferential Creditors
Estimated Funds Available to Non-Preferential Creditors

Less: Non-Preferential Claims
Trade Creditors
intercompany Accounts

Estimated Liability to Non-Preferential Creditors
Issued and Called Up Share Capital

Estimated Liability to Shareholders

Book Values

(®)

7,728
100
438,376

Estimated to
Realise (£)

Uncertain
Uncertain
Uncertain

(3.240)
(582,819)

(586,059)

(100)

(586,159)



ideal Rooms (Bradford) Limited (In Admimstration}
Jomt Admimistrators Report to Crediters and Statement of Proposals
1 November 2019

Appendix 4

Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses incurred

DUFF&PHELPS




110080 IDEAL ROOMS (BRADFORD) LIMITED

ANALYSIS OF TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 01/10/2019 to 18/10/201¢

ADM-Admin, - Post Appt.

. ] . Hours Total Time Avg Hourly
Classification of Work Function Managing | Manager Senior | Assistant | Support Hours Cost Rate
Director £ £
Administration and Pianning
Case review & Case Diary management 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.204 0.008 0.204 23.00 115.00]
IPS set up & maintenance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.70 0.008 0.70 80.50 115.008
Statutory matters (Meetings & Reports & 0.00 0.75 0.00 10.70% 0.00 11.45 1,735.25 151.55
Notices)
Strategy planning & controi 0.008 0.0q 2.80 1.0 0.00 3.85 985.25 255.91
Total Hours: o.oﬁl 0.75 2.800 12.65 0.00 16.20] 174.32
Total Fees Claimed: £ O.DOI 251.25 798.00 1,774.75 0.00 2,824.0q

Category 2 Disbursements:



ideal Rooms (Bradfora) Limited {In Administration}
Joint Administrators Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
1 November 2019

Appendix 5

Fee Estimate

DUFF&PHELPS



00°26€°L8 000 00'80°LE |00'S8E‘ZL |(00'8ZE€Z |00°009'6 sa9d pojewysy [ejo|

91’182 0z'68Z |000 09°'¢91 00°'19 09'8Y 00'91L SiNOY [ejo)
00'0sZ  |00000't [009L 000 0001 00'¥ 002 000 Auadold ployases pue pioysaid
15862 |000er's |oo'LlZ 000 00ZL 009 00 000 slessy ajqibue ) JaU4I0
9L'gsz  |oo0Le'z  oo'le 000 0002 009 00'S 000 sigap yoog

§lasse 0 uonesljieay
80692 |00°SLZ'[z |00'€0L  |0OO 00'8S 00/2 0061 00'€ (018 BE£Z/3EZS) SUONEBISAAL! pUB MaiAe) [e1ouBL 4
00'82€ |00°0Z6'¢ [00°GL 000 00 00'¥ 00 002 uopeduNWWoY ¥ spodal ‘yaad

suoiebnsary
£L'862  |00'S06°L  |00°8 000 009 00'1 00'L 000 Buipuey swiejo sakojdw/si0ppal) jaid UON
00061 |[000s8C |00°GL 000 0061 000 000 000 $93A0[dWT/SI0NPDID YIM SUOIIEIIUINWIWOY

s10)Ipal)
ge'9lZ  |00'8se 0L 000 00°L 000 0L0 000 Buluue|d/souerdwod xe]
0082  |00°0Z6'y |00'GL 000 009 00'¥ 00'¢ 002 Josjuoo @ Buruueid ABajeng
gL'ere  [00°Gs2'c  |00°LL 000 00'% 00'€ 00Z 00¢ (seonoN pue spoday 'sbunsspy) siayew Aonelg
05292 |0000L'C |00'8 000 009 000 002 000 aoueuadjulew @ dn 10s Sd|
L6'GPe  |00°LLZ'C  |0E'6 000 (1187 000 00'G 000 aoue.nsu|
cLely  |00s0E's  |00'8 000 002 00'L 00'E 00'¢ juswabeuep pue siopa1g yim sbBulesq
09's0e  |000Z8'e  |0sZL 000 002 002 051 002 ssayep Buiso|n
19'99¢  |00'00E'E€ |00'6 000 00'€ 002 002 002 Bununoooe @ Buuaiyse)
6L'9lE  |00266°L |0€'9 000 0g'e 00'L 00'1 00'L Juswabeuew Aleiq 8ses pue malnal ase)

Buiuue|d % uwpy

>”_“”M_._ 103 8wl ﬂ”M.".._ Hoddng| juessissy m._“.u___.h_mm Jobeuen| Jouped uondun 4 HJOMA JO UOHEDUISSE|D

(maN) Juswyuioddy )sod - uoneISIUILIPY

3JOYM € Se UoHRLSIUIWPY Y} 10} 6102 Jaqueideg g| woi4

pajwi (piojpeig) swooy |eap) :3oelo.d

ajews] so9.




Ideal Rooms {Bradford) Limited (In Administration}
Joint Agministrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
1 November 2019

Appendix 6

Fee Narrative

DUFF&PHELPS



Ideal Rooms (Bradord) Limited (In Administration)
Fee Estimate from for the whole period of the Administration

Philip Duffy and Sarah Bell appeinted on 16 September 2019
Administration commenced on 16 September 2019

Introduction

The following information is provided to creditors to enable them to consider and approve the Joint
Administrators’ remuneration. it is a summary of key issues, to assist creditors in understanding the
strategy of the Administrators, the associated costs and expenses of the related activities and the financial
benefit to creditors,

This document should be read in conjunction with the Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and
Statement of Propasals which provides further cetails of the Company's assets, liabilities and estimated
return to creditors, if any. Particular reference is mace to the Appendices entitled "Analysis of Time
Charged and Expenses Incurred’, ‘Fee Estimate’ and Estimated Expenses of the Administration’.

Estimated Fees and Expenses
The Joint Administrators propose that their fees will be based on time costs.

The time costs expected to be incurred over the life of the case by the Joint Administrators is shown in
Appendix 5.

The Joint Administrators estimate the expenses of the Administration to total in the region of £12,480
subject to agents’ fees which will be calculated on a percentage basis of realisations (as shown in
Appendix 7). This Appendix illustrates the estimated expenses for the whole of the Administration and is
for information purposes (not for approval by any class of creditor). This Estimate may change over the
course of the Administration but creditors will be informed of any variations with associated reasons in the
future progress reports.

As detailed in paragraph 10.1 of the main report, non-preferential creditors are asked tc approve the fee
basis {time costs) and also the Fee Estimate in the total sum of £81,397

Estimated Return to Creditors
Secured Creditors

The Company has no registered charges at Companies House therefore it is considerea that there 1s no
secured creditor in this case.

Preferential Creditors

The Joint Administrators are not aware of any employees of the Company therefore no preferential ciaims
are anticipated.

Non-Preferentia!l Creditors
According tc the Company's books and records, non-prefereniial trade creditors total £3.240. The
Company's books and records also indicate additional balances of £582,819 are due to other associated

companies.

It is anticipated that there will be sufficient realisations to enable a distribution to the non-preferential
creditors of the Company.



Cn present information, it is estimated that the Joint Administrators time costs in dealing with Creditors will
be £4,755. Such time will be incurred in respect of corresponding with all creditors, reviewing claims and
arranging any distribution.

Such time also includes reviewing the position of the investor claims

Strategy

Asset Realisation

Cash at Bank

The Company did not hold any funds in a separate bank account, and the Joint Administrators
understand that funds received from investors in return for interests in the aparthotel scheme appear to
have been paid into a bank account held by NPD. This company was placed intc Administration on 16

August 2019 with Philip Duffy and Sarah Bell being appointed as Joint Administratars.

The Joint Administrators are in the process of reconciling funds received into the NPD account as this
was the main account being utilised by companies in the wider group.

Deposit paid for the acquisition of the Property

On the 12 August 2018, the Company entered into a conditional contract for the purchase of the
Property.

The Property was to be used for the development of a potential aparthotel scheme to which investors
were investing and a deposit of £443,375 was paid to New Innovations Centre Limited accordingly.

The Joint Administrators have received confirmation that the sale was never completed and that
investor funds had been usecd to pay the deposit for the Property. The Joint Administrators have been in
contact with New Innovations Centre Limited accordingly to arrange for the repayment of the depaosit.

Inter-company Debt

According to the Company's books and records, there are outstanding debts of £438,375 due to the
Company.

The Joint Administrators are in the process of obtaining a breakdown of this figure in order to establish the
recoverabiiity of the amount due.

Itis estimated that the Joint Administrators’ time costs in dealing with reghsation of assets will be £17.340.
This time also includes time spent reviewing the intercompany position.

Investigations

It is a statutory requirement that the Administrators provide a report to the Secretary of State on the
conduct of the Directors in their management of the Company to determine their unfitness to act in such a
role. This wilt entail a broad level of investigation to ensure that best practice standards are met and the
Fee Estimate reflects this standard. If the Secretary of State then instigates Directors Disqualification
proceedings, further time may be expended in providing supporting documents. withess statements etc
Such investigation may or may not lead to further asset recovery so creditors shouid not assume that this
activity will provide a monetary benefit to the Administration estate.

The Joint Administrators also have a duty to investigate antecedent transactions which include:
. Transactions to defraud creditors, 5.423 of the Act;

. Preference payments. 8.239 of the Act: and
. Transactions at an undervalue, s 238 of the Act.



Fuil cetaiis of the investigations to be conducted cannot be disclosed at this stage in order to avoid
prejudicing any potential recovery or action in this regard. However, a further update on the investigations
into the Company's affairs will be provided in subseguent progress reports.

On present infermation, it is estimated that the Joint Administrators’ time costs in concluding these
investigations will he £32 635.

Statutory Compliance

An Administrator is highly regulated, being required to conform te insolvency legisiation, industry Best
Practice policies (Statements of Insolvency Practice) and relevant case law. Consequently, Administrators
are obiiged to undertake many activities that do not provide a financial benefit to creditors. Such matters
will include, but are not restricted to: Anti Money Laundering, Bribery Act and Ethical considerations and
checks, statutory advertising, regular reporting to creditors including fee agreement procedures, obtaining
and securing company books and records, pension review and liaison with the Pension Protection Fund,
Comparnies House filing, completion and release of insolvency bond and various Treasury functions.

Time costs are estimated at £26,667 for the above areas.



lgeal Rooms (Bradford) Limited (in Administration)
Jomnt Administretors Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
_.1 November 2019

Appendix 7

Estimated Expenses of the Administration

DUFF&PHELPS



Ideal Rooms (Bradford) Limited (In Administration)
Joint Adminstrators’ Extimated Expenses of the Administration

Company Activity Fee Basis Estimated
Fee

Professional Advisors

Hewlett Swanson Solicitors -Assisting with the Joint  Time costs 10,000.00
Administrators appcintment, and
other ad hoc legal matters

TOTAL ____ £10,000
Costs
Courts Advertising Statutory Advertising Fixed Fee 255
Limited
Willis Towers Watson Bond premium Fixed Fee 225
Barclays Bank Bank charges Set Rate 2,000

TOTAL 2,480
TOTAL 12,480
The Joint Administrators' choice of professional advisors was based on their perception of the experience and

ability of the respective firms/individuals to perform their work, the complexity and nature of the assignment
and the basis of their fee.

ADM PR Prof Exp



ldeai Rooms (Bradford; Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators” Report fo Creditors and Statement of Proposals
1 November 2019

Appendix 8

Statement of Creditors’ Rights

DUFF&PHELPS



STATEMENT OF CREDITORS' RIGHTS

Rule numbers refer to insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 {as amended)
Section or paragraph numbers refer to Insolvency Act 1986

If you require a copy of any relevant rule or section, please contact Heather Thomson at this office.
This notice is accompanied by the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals
Information for creditors on remuneration and disbursements of Administrators

Information regarding the fees and dishursements of administrators, including details of the Duff &
Phelps’ disbursements policy and hourly charge out rates for each grade of staff that may undertake
work on this case, is in a document called “A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees”. This can be
viewed and downloaded from the Joint Administrators’ website at:

https:/iwww duffandphelps.co.uk/services/restructuring/corporate-restructuring-and-debt-
advisory/creditor-guides-and-empioyee-fact-sheets

(click on the document ‘Administration (appointment from 1 October 2015)'. Should you require a
copy, please contact this office.

Creditors may requisition a decision to be made by all of the creditors for approval of the Joint
Administrators’ Proposals under para 52(2) Schedule B1 Insolvency Act 1986

The Joint Administrators shall seek a decision from the Company’s creditors as to whether they
approve the proposals if requested by creditors of the Company, whose debts amount to at least 10%
of the total debts of the Company. Such a request must be received by the Joint Administrators within
8 business days of the date on which the Joint Administrators’ statement of proposals is delivered.

The request for a requisitioned decision must include a statement of the purpose of the proposed
decision and either—

(a) a statement of the requesting creditor's claim together with—

e alist of the creditors or contributories concurring with the request and of the amounts
of their respective ¢laims or values, and
« confirmation of concurrence from each creditor; or

(b} a statement of the requesting creditor's debt and that that alone is sufficient without the
concurrence of other creditors

Creditor/s may be requested to meet the costs of a requisitioned decision and a deposit will be
required for this purpose. These costs may be ordered to be paid as an expense of the Administration
if the creditors so resolve.

A requisitioned decision must be made within 28 days of receiving the deposit or the expiry of 14 days
without the Administrator informing the requesting creditor of the deposit sum.



ldeal Rooms (Bradford) Limited (In Admimstration)
Joint Adminisirators’ Report ta Creditors and Statement of Proposals
1 Nﬂv_ember 2018

Appendix 9

Proof of Debt Form

DUFF&PHELPS




Rule 14.4

IR 2016

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

Ideal Rooms (Bradford} Limited - in Administration
Company No. 09992326

Date of Administration: 16 September 2019

Name of Creditor

(f a company please also give company
registration number and if non-UK, country of
registration)

Address of Creditor for correspondence

Contact telephone number of creditor

Email address of creditor

REF

Total amount of claim, including any Value Added
Tax, as at the date of administration, less any
payments made after this date in relation to the
claim, any deduction under R14.20 of the
insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 and any
adjustment by way of set-off in accordance with
R14.24 and R14.25

Details of any documents by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated (please attach)

If amount in 3 above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount

Particulars of how and when debt incurred
(If you need more space append a continuation
sheet to this form)

Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given

Particulars of any reservation of title claimed, in
respect of goods supplied to which the claim
relates

Signature of creditor or perscn authorised to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

DATE

Are you the sole member of the creditor?

YES /NQ

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if diﬁéfénf from 2 above})

Admitted to vote for £

Admitted for dividend for £

Date

Date

Administrator

Administrator




ideal Rooms (Bradford; Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
1 November 2018

Appendix 10

Notice of Business by Correspondence

DUFF&PHELPS



Insoivency Rules (England & Wales) 2016 r.15.8

ideal Rooms {Bradford) Limited - in Administration

Company number: 09992326

NOTICE TO CREDITORS OF BUSINESS BY CORRESPONDENCE

The folicwing propesed decisions will be decided on 25 Navember 2019 at 23 .5%hrs

The decisions being proposed are:

1. The establishment of a Creditors’ Committee only if sufficient nominations are received by
the decision date

2. Where a Creditors’ Cammittee is not established
That the Joint Administrators be discharged from all liability pursuant to paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986. upon filing the end of the Administration or their
appointment otherwise ceasing.

3. Where a Creditors’ Committee is not established
That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly given
by them and their staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration

4. ¥Yhere a Creditors” Committee is not established
That the Joint Administrators Fee Estimate in the total sum of £81.397 for the life of the
Administration is approved

5. Where a Creditors’ Commiitee is not established
That the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw their company's internal costs and

expenses in dealing with the Administration {"Category 2 Dishursements’).

Voting forms must be received by the Joint Administrator by 23:58 hours on or before the Decision
Date. 25 November 2018, for votes to be counted, creditors (including these creditors whose debt is
freated as a small debt as being £1000 or less and creditors who have opted cut from receiving
notices) must have delivered a proof of debt in respect of their claim to the Joint Admiristrators by
ane of the methods shown below by 25 November 20719 to enable their vote 10 be considered.

By post to: Philin Duffy Jeint Administrator of Duff & Phelps Ltd. The Chancery, 58 Spring Gardens,
Manchester. M2 TEW

By email to: Heather. Thomson@ DuffandPheips.com

All voting forms and proofs of debt must be delivered by 23.59 hours on the Decision Date
25 November 2619

Please note that. if you are sending votes by post. you must ensure that you have allowed sufficient
time for documents to be delivered to the indicated address below by the stated deadline above.
Uniess the cantrary is shown. an email is treated as delivered at 9am on the next business day after it
was sent.

Creditors may request that the matter to be dealt with at a physical meeting of creditors. The
threshold for such a reguest is any of the fellowing;

{a) 10% in value of the creditors



Insolvency Rules (England & Wales) 2016 r.15.8

{b) 10% in number of the creditors
{c) 10 creditors

The Joint Administrators must receive such a request no later than five business days after the
deemed recelpt by creditors on 5 November 2018. The Administrator must convene a physical
meeting no later than three business days after sufficient requisitions are received.

Nathing in this notice prectudes opted out creditors from requisitioning a physical meeting, voting or
requesting further information.

Creditors can appeai tc the court on a decision of the Joint Administrators no later than 21 days after
the Decision Date.

Contact details:

Philip Duffy Joint Administrator of Duff & Phelps Ltd. The Chancery. 58 Spring Gardens, Manchester.
M2 1EW

Telephane: G161 827 9025

Email address: Heather Thomson@DuffandPhelps.com

Alternative contact name: Heather Thomson of the above office

Signed. ......... |/ .. Date .. ......

Philip




tdeal Rooms (Bradford) Limited {in Admiristration)
Jomt Admirustrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposais
1 November 2019

Appendix 11

Notice of Decision Procedure

DUFF&PHELPS



Rule 3.38

NOTICE TO CREDITORS OF DECISION PROCEDURE

Ideal Rooms (Bradford} Limited Company number
{"the Company”) 09992326

These decisions are to be made by the deemed consent process. The following proposed
decisions will be deemed approved unless sufficient objections are received by 23:59 on
25 November 2019 ("the Decision Date”).

Further information and guidance is attached on the process for objeciing to these resolutions
and / or requesting the convening of a physical meeting.

Decisions being proposed are:

That the Joint Adminis{rators continue the Administration to deal with such outstanding
matters in relation to the Companies as the Joint Administrators consider necessary until
such time as the Administrations cease to have effect,

That the Joint Administrators do all such other things and generally exercise all of their
powers as contained in Schedule 1 of the Act, as they, in therr sole and absolute
discretion consider desirable or expedient in order to achieve the purpose of the
Administrations.

That the Joint Administrators. once all outstanding matters have been satisfactorily
completed. take the necessary steps to give notice under Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of
the Act to the Registrar of Companies to the effect that the Companies have no remaining
property which might permit a distribution to its creditors. at which stage the
Administrations will cease.

That the Joint Administrators, where they consider that there are funds avaiabie to be
distributed to the unsecured creditors (other than under the Prescribed Part) take the
necessary steps to put the Companies into either creditors’ voiuntary liguication or into
compuiscry liquidation as they deem appropriate. It is proposed that the Joint
Administrators, currently Philip Duffy and Sarah Belf of Duff & Phelps would act as Joint
Liguidators should the Companies be piaced intc creditors’ voluntary liquidation. In
accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 to the Act and Rule 3.60(6)}(b) of the
Rules creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed liquidator, provided the
nomination is received at this office prior to the approval of these Proposals. In the
absence of such nomination. the Joint Administrators will be appointed Joint Licuidators
and in accordance with Section 231 of the Act any act required or authorised under any
enactment o be done by the Joint Liquidators is to be done by all or any one or more of
them.

This notice is delivered by Philip DuffylJoimt Administrator, Duff & Phelps Lid.

)
Date / Y /P

Email Address: Heather. Thamson@duffandphelps.com

Telephone Number: 0161 827 9025



IF YOU AGREE WITH THE PROPOSED DECISIONS YOU DO NOT NEED TO TAKE ANY ACTION

Section 379ZB(6)
1A86

Rule 14.31(1)

Rule 1.39(2)

Section 379ZA(7)
tABG

Rule 15.7

Rule 15.35

INFORMATION AND GUIDANCE

The ‘deemed approval’ process:

In respect of each of the decisions preposed above, if 1ess than 10% in value of creditors (who would be
entitled to vote if a vote were taken, “the Threshold”} chject to it in accordance with the procedure set
out below, the creditors are to be treated as having made the proposed decision,

Otherwise, the creditors are to be treated as not having made such a decision and a physical meeting
must be convened in this case.

Objections can be made as follows:

in order to object to one or more of the proposed decisions, you must deliver a notice stating your
objection (and specifying to which one or more of the proposed decisions your objection relates} to the
Joint Administrators at Duff & Phelps Ltd., The Chancery, 58 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1EW no
later than the deemed decision date included in the notice above.

In addition, you must have also delivered a proof of debt (unless one has already been submitted) also
by the deemed decision date, failing which your cbjection will be disregarded.
Any objection will not be valid until the proof of debt has been received and the threshold met.

Small debts:

Any creditor whose debt is treated as a small debt for the purposes of any dividend must still deliver a
proof of debt if a valid objection is to be made.

Opted out creditors:

A creditor may opt out of receiving notices in writing but nevertheless can still object in a deemed
consent decision providing a proof of debt has been delivered by the deemed decision date or any
extension thereof.

It should be noted that opting out will not affect any right to a dividend or future participation in
decision making processes.

Request for a physical meeting
In addition to making an objection creditors who meet one or more of the statutory thresholds listed
below may also request, in writing within 5 business days from the date of delivery of this notice, a
physical meeting to be held to consider any decisions proposed or other matters.
The statutory thresholds to request a meeting are any of the following:

% 10% in value of the creditors

<% 10% in number of the creditors
%+ 10 creditors

Termination of process on breach of threshold:

If the objection threshold is met or sufficient creditors request a physical meeting, the deemed consent
procedure will be terminated without a decision being made and a physical meeting must be convened.

Notice of termination

It is the convener’s responsibility to aggregate any objections to see if the Threshoid is met for the
decision to be taken as not having been made and a further notice will be issued.

Appeal process
A creditor may appeal any actions of a convener by application to the court. Any appeal must be made
no later than 21 days after the decision date.

IF YOU AGREE WITH THE PROPOSED DECISIONS YOU DO NOT NEED TO TAKE ANY ACTION




